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Fabrics Marketing Co-operative Society, there are 11 members nominated by the co-operative societies.

Surr K. S. CHAVDA: The hon.
Minister in reply to a supplementiary guestion some days back said that there had been a fall in the export of our handloom cloth. May I know what steps these two bodies have taken to increase the export of handloom cloth within the last few years?

SHrt MANURHAI SHAH: Sir, I have already replied {o this question elaborately. It is true that they have fallen and we are trying to push them up by direct sales by more vigorous salesmanship and I do hope that within the next few years we will be able to catch up.

Surt DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN:
May I know why the export has gone down?

Surt MANUBHAI SHAH: Because of the compet.tion from the other exporting countries. Secondly, the importing countries, since fextiles is a primary industry, are keen on developing the industry themselves and so our traditional markets for handloom cloth take less as they get industrialised in this particular sectfor.
Even so, we hope that there is scope for more production and for pushing up the sales at home and outside.

MEMORANDUM FROM THE WORKERS OF

O1. COMPANIES IN ASSAM

*236. Surt NTIRANJAN SINGH: Will the Minister of LaBour aND EmMpLOY-MENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that 4,000 workers employed by the contractors on behalf of the 0il Companies in Assam have submitted a memorandum to Government;

(b) if so, what are the contents of the memorandum; and

(¢) what action Government have taken in the matter?

[RAJYA SABHA]
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TaE MINISTER oF LABOUR 1N THE MINISTRY or LABOUR anp EM-PLOYMENT (Sunr J. 8. L. HaTHI):
(a) and (b) A representiation was received from the Assam Qil Company Contractors’ Labour Union on behalf of the workers of Oil India Ltd. demanding that conciliation may be held on the charter of demands regarding non-payment and undel payment of wages, medical benefits ete, and reference of their dispute to arbitration if conciliation fails.

to Questions

(c) The dispute was not taken up for conciliation as the Union was not considered competent to represent the workers concerned. A settlement in conciliation was, however, arrived at between the Assam Petroleum Mazdoor Union and the contractors’ of Oil India on 23rd December, 1961 settling the main issue regarding fixation of wages, and work is reported to he going on normally.

Surr NIRANJAN SINGH: What is the answer to the third part of my question, i.e. whether the Central Government has taken any action in this i matter?

; Surr J. 8, L. HATHI: Now that there hag been g settlement on conciliation and the strike has fizzled out, no action is necessary.

‘OvALTINE’ AND CHEESE FACTORIES

*237. Surt N. SRI RAMA REDDY:
Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state whe-~
ther it is a fact that an ‘Ovailtine’ manufacturing plant near Bangalore and a cheese manufacturing factory in Mandya in Mysore State are proposed to be set up?

T MINISTER or INDUSTRY 1N
THE MINISTRY or COMMERCE aND INDUSTRY (Surr N. Kanunco):
An application for the grant of a licence under the Industries (Development and Regulation)
Act for setting up of an Ovaltine factory in Mysore State has been received and is under consideration. One firm has been permitted to set up a factory at Mandya (Mysore State) for the manufacture of cheese and other dairy products.

Surr N. SRI RAMA REDDY: May
I know whether the Government of Mysore have made any representation with regard to shortage in the supplies of liquid milk in Bangalore and that in view of that permission should not be given to collect milk in and around the Bangalore area?
Sgrr N, KANUNGO: I am not aware of that. But that factor will have to be gone into because for cheese manufacture sufficient milk is necessary.

Serr N. SRI RAMA REDDY: What is the name of the company which has been permitted to start cheese manufacture in Mandya?

Surr N. KANUNGO: They nave not been permitted. But the Urmi Cheese and Chemicals Limited, Bombay, have been allowed to set up a factory in Mandya,

Surr N. SRI RAMA REDDY: May
I know when this factory will go into production?

Sarr N, KANUNGO: They will go into production within eighteen months. In any case the Dairy Products Research Institute of Bangalore has recommended the location of the factory there,

Sarr N, SRI RAMA REDDY: Who are the applicants for the manufacture of Ovaltine in Bangalore area?

Sar1 N. KANUNGO: The Mysore Industrial anq Testing Ldboratory,
Bangalore.

qfrenfral g0 Wl L‘hﬂ &1 afawaor

*3s. ot faReAR WSt
=Ygt © w1 agm SR AT paR A
Q,-qTﬁw'ﬁf’iﬁt

{3 MAY 1962 ]

1684

(%) qdf arffeam @ afe=wl qifF et & AT 7 HAA: 28VE, 1850
1T 8% ¢ § FwadT A W@ TIs9e
7 99 FT AL, ARG, T, W AR
ST #Y A foraa a1 I A1
T F1 wfgwaw fFar;

(@) 7% & weas a9 § SO0
Fzami & geafeya feal safiean & fereean< fara st T AT & T

(W) mfsear axFTd & g9 fawd
¥ qrsi & & fad g T oA
FAAE FT §; AR

(7) ST AT (F) ¥ Sfea-
fag axt & & yas ad # (7) awfq
(R) s = #1T (3) 9A F FTH
feaet ifw g% ?

to Questions

[tViorLaTION oOF INDIAN BORDER BY
PAKISTANIS

*238. Surr V. M. CHORDIA: Will the PriME MINISTER be Dleased to stale:

(a) how many times the people of East Pakistan and West Pakistan crossed into the Indian territory and committed thefts, manhandleq people, looted and caused loss of animals and of human life during the years 1959, 1960 ang 1961 respectively; and tne number of times they violated the Indian border;

(b) how many persons connected with the above incidents were arrested and punished during each of these years;

(¢) what action has been taken by Government to take up the matter with the Government of Pakistan; and

(d) what has been the total loss of (iy property, (ii) human life and (iii) animals in the incidents in cach of the years referred to in part (a) above?]
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